
3
7
3
6
8

MEMORANDUM

The City of
OKLAHOMA CITY

Council Agenda
Item No. X. E

5/21/2024

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Craig Freeman, City Manager

Concurrence with the Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust in approving Amendment No. 4 to the 
Contract for Engineering Services with Freese and Nichols, Inc., Project ST-0149, North Canadian 
Wastewater Treatment Plant Master Plan and Upgrades, fee increase of $44,000. Ward 7.

Location:
North Canadian Wastewater Treatment Plant

Background:
This project will develop a facility master plan for the North Canadian Wastewater Treatment 
Plant and design immediate improvements for equipment that has reached the end of its service 
life.

Subsequent to the execution of the original contract as previously amended, it has been determined 
to be in the best interest of the Trust to have the Engineer provide grant support services to ensure 
compliance with the Congressional Directed Funding Grants Program requirements.

Engineer:
Freese and Nichols, Inc.

Engineering Fee:
Original Contract Amount $3,229,000
Amendment No. 1  710,800
Amendment No. 2 9,108
Amendment No. 3 82,240
Amendment No. 4        44,000
Revised Contract Amount $4,075,148

Source of Funds:
OCWUT-Sewer Facility Fund-OCWUT WW Trust Capital-N Canadian Plant-Project ST-0149-
Architect & Engineering (360-3560-3801600-07801-ST-0149-54040001)

Review:
Public Works Department

Recommendation: Concur with the Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust in approving the 
Amendment.


